common stock, if any, and the amount of any dividends in light of:

� any applicable contractual restrictions limiting our ability to pay dividends;

� our earnings and cash flows;

� our capital requirements;

� our financial condition; and

� other factors our board of directors deems relevant.

In addition, the terms of our Senior Notes and Credit Facilities restrict our payment of cash dividends and other
distributions to stockholders. For descriptions of our Senior Notes and Credit Facilities, see �Management�s Discussion

Edgar Filing: Bristow Group Inc - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 68

and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations � Liquidity and Capital Resources � Future Cash
Requirements � Debt Obligations,� Note 5 in the �Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements� and Note 3 in the
�Condensed Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements� included elsewhere in this prospectus.

33

Edgar Filing: Bristow Group Inc - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 69

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2006 (1) on an actual
basis and (2) on an as adjusted basis after giving effect to this offering and the use of the net proceeds as described
under �Use of Proceeds� as if these transactions had occurred as of June 30, 2006.

You should read the information in this table in conjunction with our �Selected Historical Financial Data,�
�Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and the consolidated
financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of June 30, 2006
Actual As Adjusted(1)

(In thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 109,634 $ 303,284

Debt:
61/8% Senior Notes due 2013 $ 230,000 $ 230,000
Limited recourse term loans 19,736 19,736
Hemisco Helicopters International, Inc. Note 4,380 4,380
Short-term advance from customer 1,400 1,400
Note to Sakhalin Aviation Services Ltd. 664 664
Sakhalin debt 5,338 5,338
Revolving credit facility(2) � �

Total debt (including current maturities) 261,518 261,518

Stockholders� investment:
  % mandatory convertible preferred stock, $.01 par value, authorized
4,600,000 shares: outstanding 4,000,000 shares, entitled on liquidation to
$200 million(3) � 193,650
Common stock, $.01 par value, authorized 35,000,000 shares: outstanding
23,430,097 shares exclusive of 1,281,050 treasury shares) 234 234
Additional paid-in capital 161,191 161,191
Retained earnings 464,753 464,753
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (50,456) (50,456)

Total stockholders� investment 575,722 769,372

Total capitalization $ 837,240 $ 1,030,890

(1) We intend to use the net proceeds of this offering to fund the $98.8 million purchase price for the acquisition of
five large aircraft under options we intend to exercise on September 30, 2006, a portion of the $349.4 million
purchase price for the acquisition of additional large aircraft under options we may exercise and a portion of the
$394.5 million purchase price for the acquisition of aircraft on order as of June 30, 2006. Depending on the

Edgar Filing: Bristow Group Inc - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 70

timing of such uses, we may use a portion of the net proceeds for working capital and other general corporate